

No. 19-71

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FNU TANZIN, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MUHAMMAD TANVIR, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ATHEISTS,  
CENTER FOR INQUIRY,  
EX-MUSLIMS OF NORTH AMERICA, AND  
BLACK NONBELIEVERS AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

NICHOLAS J. LITTLE  
CENTER FOR INQUIRY  
1012 14th St. NW, Ste. 205  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 629-2403  
legal@centerforinquiry.org

GEOFFREY T. BLACKWELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC.  
718 7th St. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(908) 276-7300, ext. 310  
legal@atheists.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

January 13, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. DAMAGES ARE NOT AN APPROPRIATE REMEDY FOR A RFRA VIOLATION.....	4
A. Congress Neither Intended Nor Envisioned Damages.....	4
B. The Award of Damages Undermines the Purpose of RFRA.....	6
C. The Award of Damages Under RFRA is Contrary to Public Policy .....	11
1. Fear of Damage Awards Will Encourage Unwarranted Religious Exemptions to the Detriment of Third Parties .....	11
2. Creation of a Damages Remedy Under RFRA Changes the Balance Drawn in Law.....	14
D. Qualified Immunity Precludes Imposing Damages Against Individual RFRA Defendants.....	15
II. RFRA MUST PROVIDE A REMEDY TO ALL WHOSE SINCERELY HELD BELIEFS ARE BURDENED BY GOVERNMENT ACTION .....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. IF RFRA’S PROTECTIONS ARE ONLY AVAILABLE TO RELIGIOUS INDIVIDUALS, RFRA IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL .....	22
A. RFRA Constitutes an Establishment of Religion .....	22
B. RFRA Burdens the Free Exercise of Religion .....	24
C. RFRA Denies the Equal Protection of the Laws.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abington School Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	23, 25
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	20
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	16
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	23, 24
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	14
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	26
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	16
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 862 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	8
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	28
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	16
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	17
<i>Dartland v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 866 F.2d 1321 (11th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Davis v. Husain</i> , 106 A.3d 438 (N.J. 2014) .....	28
<i>EEOC v. R.G.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engle v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	25
<i>Epperson v. Ark.</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	23
<i>Frazer v. Ill. Dep't of Employment Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989).....	20, 25
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d. Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>Gaines v. Wardynski</i> , 871 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	17
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	5, 7
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	15
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	8, 13
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Levitan v. Ashcroft</i> , 281 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	23
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	17
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	16
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	25
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	27, 28
<i>Noyola v. Texas Dep’t of Human Resources</i> , 846 F.2d 1021 (5th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	28, 30
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sorrells v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 435 (1932).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	10, 17, 20, 25
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	25, 29
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	26
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	17
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	27
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916).....	20
<i>United States v. Kirby</i> , 74 U.S. 482 (1869).....	20
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	6
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	17, 20, 21
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	20
<i>Vill. of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	21, 27
<i>Wis. v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	4, 27, 29
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	14
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. 100-430, §§ 5, 6(a)–(b)(2), 102 Stat. 1619-22 (1988).....	27
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c).....	18
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, Pub. L. 106-274, codified as 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc, <i>et seq.</i> .....	8, 13
Military Selective Service Act, Pub. L. 92- 129, codified as 50 U.S.C. § 3806(j) (previously codified as 50 App. U.S.C. 456(j)) .....	20
Selective Service Act of 1948, Pub. L. 80-759, § 6(j), 62 Stat. 609, as amended by the Military Selective Service Act of 1967, Pub. L. 90-40, §1(7), 81 Stat. 104 ...	20
Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013, 42 U.S.C. § 13701 .....	13



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Adrian Vermeule (@Vermeullarmine), Twitter (Dec. 23, 2019, 4:19 PM), <a href="https://twitter.com/Vermeullarmine/status/1209221990327955457">https://twitter.com/Vermeullarmine/status/1209221990327955457</a> .....	29
American Atheists, U.S. Secular Survey (forth-coming 2020).....	29, 30
Attorney General Confirmation Hearing, Day 1 Part 3, C-SPAN (Jan. 10, 2017), <a href="https://www.c-span.org/video/?420932-6/attorney-general-confirmation-hearing-day-1-part-3">https://www.c-span.org/video/?420932-6/attorney-general-confirmation-hearing-day-1-part-3</a> (last visited January 2, 2020).....	29
H.R. Rep. No. 103-88 (1993).....	5
James Madison, Remarks on Mr. Jefferson’s “Draught of a Constitution for Virginia,” in 1 Letters and Other Writings of James Madison (1865).....	25
Mark 8:36 (King James).....	8
Samantha Grossman, <i>Woman Wins Right to Wear Colander on Her Head in Driver’s License Photo</i> , TIME (Nov. 16, 2015) <a href="https://time.com/4114369/pastafarian-colander-license-photo">https://time.com/4114369/pastafarian-colander-license-photo</a> (last visited January 8, 2020).....	12
S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993).....	5
